12   AAO Def Sibley Rebuild & Western Coal 1992 121,294 J.  Weisensee RB-40
13   DSM/EE Deferral 24,777,654 T. Rush / J.  Weisensee RB-100
14   Iatan 1 Regulatory Asset 3,077,519 J.  Weisensee RB-25
15   Iatan 2 Regulatory Asset 9,991,635 J.  Weisensee RB-26
16   Regulatory Asset - ERISA Minimum Tracker 10,191,581 J.  Weisensee RB-63

   Reg Asset - FAS 87 Pension Tracker 6,916,759 J.  Weisensee RB-65
   Reg Asset - FAS 87 Prepaid Pension Exp 14,100,640 J.  Weisensee RB-65
   Reg Asset (Liab) - OPEB Tracker (325,708) J.  Weisensee RB-61
   Reg Asset - Renewable Energy Stds 2,149,787 J.  Weisensee RB-116

Subtract from Net Plant:
17   Customer Advances for Construction 2,356,990$   J.  Weisensee RB-71
18   Customer Deposits 5,143,148 J.  Weisensee RB-70
19   Deferred Income Taxes 236,349,964 M. Hardesty RB-125
20   Deferred Income Taxes - AAO 49,986 J.  Weisensee RB-127

21 Total Rate Base 1,411,988,738$

Rate Base

KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company
For All Territories Served As MPS

TY 9/30/11; Update TBD; K&M 8/31/12
2012 RATE CASE - Direct Filing

Schedule JPW-2 (MPS)

Electric

Total Adjusted Juris
Line Company Total Adjusted
No. Description Test Year Adjustment Company Balance

A B C D E

1   Operating Revenue 188,406,716$   1,293,783$   189,700,499$   173,493,787$

2   Operating & Maintenance Expenses:
3   Production 98,162,088$   (12,661,965)$   85,500,123$   73,679,367$
4   Transmission 5,317,805   (506,249)   4,811,556   4,811,556
5   Distribution 6,920,275   330,320   7,250,595   7,013,486
6   Customer Accounting 3,606,125   982,429   4,588,554   4,588,554
7   Customer Services 482,345   6,396,079   6,878,425   6,878,425
8   Sales 51,889   2,706   54,595   54,595
9   A & G Expenses 19,078,190   1,896,789   20,974,979   19,240,653

10   Total O & M Expenses 133,618,717$   (3,559,890)$   130,058,826$   116,266,636$

11   Depreciation Expense 15,246,456$   2,663,111$   17,909,567$   17,748,037$
12   Amortization Expense 1,051,430   255,404   1,306,834   1,983,397
13   Taxes other than Income Tax 7,414,659   302,014   7,716,673   7,194,373
14   Net Operating Income before Tax 31,075,454$   1,633,145$   32,708,599$   30,301,345$

15   Income Taxes 184,730$   (2,889,814)$   (2,705,084)$   (2,705,084)$
16   Income Taxes Deferred 7,157,881   2,200,882   9,358,763   9,371,280
17   Investment Tax Credit (41,072)   -   (41,072)   (38,673)
18   Total Taxes 7,301,538$   (688,931)$   6,612,607$   6,627,523$

19   Total Net Operating Income 23,773,915$   2,322,076$   26,095,992$   23,673,822$

Income Statement

KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company
For All Territories Served As L&P Electric

TY 9/30/11; Update TBD; K&M 8/31/12
2012 RATE CASE - Direct Filing

Schedule JPW-3 (SJLP)

Electric

Total Adjusted Juris

Line Company Total Adjusted
No. Description Test Year Adjustment Company Balance

A B C D E

1 Operating Revenue 574,682,349$   (18,985,652)   555,696,697   554,059,435

2 Operating & Maintenance Expenses:
3   Production 252,061,837$   (30,155,869)$   221,905,968$   220,536,576$
4   Transmission 15,525,859   3,251,984   18,777,843   18,681,325
5   Distribution 21,991,534   736,732   22,728,266   22,615,761
6   Customer Accounting 14,195,308   2,262,002   16,457,310   16,457,310
7   Customer Services 1,863,957   20,443,745   22,307,702   22,307,702
8   Sales 173,893   2,461   176,354   176,354
9   A & G Expenses 50,610,748   8,822,700$   59,433,448   59,174,181
10   Total O & M Expenses 356,423,136$   5,363,755$   361,786,892$   359,949,208$

11 Depreciation Expense 60,632,243$   4,959,386$   65,591,629$   65,166,547$
12 Amortization Expense (72,729)   899,242   826,513   1,128,419
13 Taxes other than Income Tax 20,723,011   1,288,134   22,011,145   21,899,083
14   Net Operating Income before Tax 136,976,688$   (31,496,169)$   105,480,519$   105,916,178$

15 Income Taxes 859,278$   4,969,945$   5,829,223$   5,829,223$
16 Income Taxes Deferred 35,920,100   (14,635,850)   21,284,250   21,284,250
17 Investment Tax Credit (677,564)   -   (677,564)   (677,564)
18   Total Taxes 36,101,815$   (9,665,906)$   26,435,909$   26,435,909$

19   Total Net Operating Income 100,874,873$   (21,830,264)$   79,044,610$   79,480,269$

2012 RATE CASE - Direct Filing

Income Statement

KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company
For All Territories Served As MPS

TY 9/30/11; Update TBD; K&M 8/31/12

Schedule JPW-3 (MPS)

Adjustment
Adj Increase
No. Description Witness (Decrease)
A B C D

R-20 Revenue Normalization T. Rush/ G. McCollister 5,687,352$

R-21 Forfeited Discounts J.  Weisensee 5,006$

R-30 Eliminate Inter-company Off-System Revenue J.  Weisensee (3,067,391)$

R-35 Off-System Sales Revenue B. Crawford (1,278,144)$

R-80 Transmission Revenue J.  Weisensee (53,041)$

CS-11 Out-of-Period Items - Cost of Service J.  Weisensee (818,038)$